heritage assets by R42 567 855, and the decrease in depreciation by R25 676 282.

6. A difference of R3 272 986 was identified between the bank statement and general ledger due to an incorrect journal
processed to bank and cash. The correction results in the increase in cash and cash equivalents and trade payables by R3 272
986.

7. The receivables balance was reconciled with the debtors age analysis and differences were corrected. The correction results
in the increase in receivables from exchange transactions by R39 107 188, increase by R6 093 094, increase in service
charges by R1 913 101 and the decrease in debt impairment by R30 061 246.

The correction of the error(s) are disclosed in note 42.

78

Walter Sisulu Local Municipality
Financial Statements for the year ended June
30, 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements Figures in Rand 2022 2021

42. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2021

Note

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Other financial liabilities (1,739,177) (477,647) (37,753) (2,254,577)
 - - 37,753 37,753
Provisions (33,970,852) (6,293,732) - (40,264,584)
Investment Property 150,995,942 104,625,543 - 255,621,485
Property, plant and equipment 535,732,214 465,683,015 - 1,001,415,229
Receivables from exchange transactions 52,623,963 39,107,188 - 91,731,151
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 24,281,703 6,093,094 - 30,374,797
VAT receivable 50,306,544 25,211 - 50,331,755
Cash and cash equivalents 7,556,217 3,272,987 - 10,829,204
Heritage assets 2,984,705 42,567,855 - 45,552,560
Payables from exchange transactions (411,884,177) (28,831,228) - (440,715,405)

Consumer deposits (2,373,873) 210,291 - (2,163,582)

 374,513,209 625,982,577 - 1,000,495,786

Statement of financial performance

2021

Finance costs

Note As previously
reported
12,203,368

Correction of
error
2,082,687

Restated

14,286,055

General Expenses  46,512,898 (37,882) 46,475,016
Depreciation and amortisation  47,548,179 (25,676,282) 21,871,897
Service charges  (145,153,760) (1,913,101) (147,066,861)

Debt Impairment  48,050,690 (30,061,246) 17,989,444

Surplus for the year  9,161,375 (55,605,824) (46,444,449)

43. Risk management

Financial risk management

The municipality is potentially exposed to the following risks:

79

Walter Sisulu Local Municipality
Financial Statements for the year ended June
30, 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements Figures in Rand 2022 2021

43. Risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk

The municipality’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The municipality manages
liquidity risk through an ongoing review of future commitments and credit facilities.

The table below analyses the municipality’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at